in the sixth line of section 1, the word "Clarinda," and by striking out the word "Clarinda," in the eighth line of section one, and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "Cherokee."

Approved April 7, 1900.

CHAPTER 141.

SALARY OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF IOWA SOLDIERS' ORPHANS' HOME. H. F. 166.

AN ACT to amend section one (1) of chapter seventy-four (74) of the laws of the Twentyseventh General Assembly, in relation to the salary of the chief executive officer of the Iowa soldiers' orphans' home at Davenport.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Salary increased. That section one (1) of chapter seventyfour (74) of the laws of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "twelve" in the seventh line and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Des Moines Leader and Iowa State Register, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 8, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader April 5, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON. Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 142.

ISSUANCE OF BONDS BY SCHOOL CORPORATIONS.

S. F. 271.

AN ACT to amend section one (1) of chapter ninety-five (95) of the acts of the Twentyseventh General Assembly in relation to the issuance of bonds by school corporations. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Purchase of schoolhouse sites. That section one (1) of chapter ninety-five (95) of the acts of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly be amended by inserting after the word "schoolhouses" in the tenth line thereof the following words: "And the purchase of sites therefor."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa

State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 6, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 10, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 143.

MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL OF CERTAIN STATE INSTITUTIONS.

8. F. 842.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and eighteen (118) of the laws of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly, relating to the management and control of certain state institutions, and the defining of certain offenses and providing penalties therefor.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Purchase of supplies from one institution for use of another. Without complying with the provisions of chapter one hundred